
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make 
[...]
 your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Paul Goodchild 
0207 664 3005 / paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (6)  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Kent County Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

  
Labour (5)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Lib Peck (Deputy Chair) Lambeth London Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Independent (2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Huntingdonshire District Council 

 



 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board Attendance 2017-18 
 
 

Councillors 19/7/17 14/9/17 18/10/17 7/12/17 

     

Conservative     

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE Yes Yes Yes No 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Sean Anstee No Yes Yes No 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE Yes Yes Yes No 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Yes Yes No No 

     

Labour     

Cllr Nick Forbes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Yes Via video Via video No 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Michael Payne Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Lib Peck No Yes Yes No 

     

Liberal Democrat     

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Yes Via video Yes Yes 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Independent     

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 24 January 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART 1 - LGA BUSINESS  Page 

   

2.   Provisional 2018/19 Local Government Finance Settlement 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention 
 

5 - 14 

4.   Chief Executive’s Report – January 2018 
 

15 - 26 

5.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

27 - 32 

6.   Note of the last meeting 
 

33 - 40 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

7.   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
 

41 - 42 

8.   Update from the Commercial Advisory Board on Next steps to 
Develop an Insurance Joint Venture 
 

43 - 50 

a) Appendi
[...]
an on-the-day briefing, providing a summary of all announcements 

and the LGA’s immediate reaction. On 10 January the Chairman and Group Leaders (or 
their representatives) met with the Secretary of State and the new Local Government 
Minister to discuss the draft Settlement.  

 
Key announcements 
 
5. The following were the key announcements in the provisional local government finance 

settlement: 
 
5.1. Almost no new money from central government has been included in the settlement. 

The Government decided to not go ahead with a planned £15 million reduction to 
the rural services delivery grant in 2018/19. 

 
5.2. The general council tax referendum limit was increased from 1.99 per cent to 2.99 

per cent for 2018/19 and 2019/20. This will not benefit the 88 shire district councils 
with lowest council tax levels as they already can increase council tax by 3 per cent 
or more due to the £5 flexibility. 

 
5.3. The Government decided not to change the housing growth threshold for calculating 

new homes bonus allocations and not to go ahead with further planned changes to 
bonus calculation methodology. This resulted in total new homes bonus payments 
£8 million above previously planned levels for 2018/19. 

 
5.4. The Government will consult on ‘fair and affordable’ options to address the ‘negative 

revenue support grant’ that affects almost half of all English councils in 2019/20. 
 

5.5. The flexibility for councils to use capital receipts to fund revenue costs of 
transformation projects has been extended to 2022. 

 
5.6. The Government announced 10 new 100 per cent business rates retention pilots for 

2018/19, and that 75 per cent business rates retention will be introduced for all from 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/LGA%20On%20the%20Day%20briefing%20Provisional%20LG%20Finance%20Settlement%20December%202017.pdf


 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

24 January 2018 

 

     

April 2020.  The outcome of th
[...]
t finance settlement, the Government 

confirmed that it is looking to implement the Fair Funding Review by April 2020. The 
results of the Review will be used to form funding baselines as part of the move to 75 per 
cent business rates retention (see below) which will be implemented at the same time. 
This is the date that the joint DCLG / LGA working group on the Fair Funding Review has 
been working to. 
 

3. The announcement of the move to 75 per cent business rates retention means that 
potentially up to £19 billion (£16 billion if public health grant is excluded) will be 
redistributed on the basis of the results of the Review. This total is the sum of currently 
retained business rates as well as the grants that are expected to be rolled in to business 
rates retention (see below for a full list).  

 
4. At the time of writing this report, the Fair Funding Review Working Group was due to 

meet on 16 January. Key items to be discussed include the consultation document and 
in particular the progress of government thinking on which analytical techniques could be 
used to weight cost drivers against one another in the formulae. The papers will be 
available on the LGA website. 

 
Consultation document 
 
5. Following our calls to inject further pace into the process of the Review to maintain its 

credibility with our members, the Government also published the awaited consultation on 
the design of the relative needs assessment.  

 
6. The consultation does not cover the relative resources adjustment, transition or other 

technical matters. We expect these to be addressed through a series of technical papers 
throughout 2018 and the expanded LGA work programme will be used to feed into these 
discussions. 

 
7. Overall, it is notable that the Government has accepted the case made by stakeholders 

and supported by the LGA that the new needs assessment should aim to be simpler but 
without a disproportionate cost to fairness. Discussions about a much reduc
[...]
tps://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2018-to-2019
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-201819-day


 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

24 January 2018 

 
 

     

MHCLG / LGA officer steering group held two meetings in the autumn, reviewing how further retention 
can be taken forward without primary legislation and planning the further work to achieve this. 

 
The Government also announced that 10 areas were successful in applying to pilot 100% business 
rates retention in 2018/19, alongside the previous pilots which have been extended for another year. 
The London pilot has also been expanded to include London boroughs as well as the Greater London 
Authority. This means that in 2018/19 there will be 16 business rates retention pilots in operation. The 
Government has committed to the pilot process continuing in 2019/20.  

 
2.3 Fair Funding Review: this is covered in a separate report on the agenda. The Government confirmed 

that it is looking to implement the Fair Funding Review by April 2020. The results of the Review will be 
used to form the funding baselines as part of the move to 75 per cent business rates retention. 
Following our calls to inject further pace into the process of the Review to maintain its credibility with our 
members, the Government also published a consultation on the design of the relative needs 
assessment. The Government has accepted the case made by stakeholders, and supported by the 
LGA, that the new needs assessment should aim to be simpler but without a disproportionate cost to 
fairness. The Business Rates Task and Finish Group will oversee the production of the draft LGA 
response, with LGA Leadership Board and Executive providing final clearance. 

 
2.4 Business Rates Reliefs: we have worked with MHCLG and local authorities to develop a better 

understanding of the status of implementation of the th
[...]
e the note of the last meeting. 

 

COUNCILLORS’ FORUM 07.06.18  

Item Summary / Purpose 

Local Government Insurance Mutual To receive an update on progress with setting up a Local 
Government Insurance Mutual 

Chairman’s Report To present the Chairman’s monthly report. 

Chairs of Boards Reports To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports. 

Digest of the last meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5





 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

24 January 2018 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 7 December 2017 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Apologies were received from Lord Porter of Spalding CBE, Cllr Paul Carter CBE, Cllr 
Izzi Seccombe OBE, Cllr Sean Anstee, Cllr Sue Murphy CBE, and Cllr Lib Peck.  
 

2   Centre for Public Scrutiny: Annual Report 2016/17 
  

 The Senior Vice-Chair welcomed Lord Kerslake, Chair of the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
(CfPS), and Jacqui McKinlay, Chief Executive of the CfPS, to the meeting to present 
the CfPS annual report for 2016/17.  
 
Lord Kerslake presented the report and highlighted that CfPS had undergone a lot of 
change at both Board and Executive level over the year, but the core of the work in 
supporting local authority scrutiny had not changed. The report set out the charity’s key 
areas of focus, the work delivered and outcomes achieved.  Particular reference was 
made to the activity around scrutiny of Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships 
(STPs) and their implications for local authorities, as well as work generally on health 
scrutiny, housing, and the role of local government in Brexit.  
 
In the following discussion, Members endorsed the work of CfPS and asked a number 
of questions relating to information sharing on scrutiny in Government departments, 
Health and Wellbeing Boards, and the importance of scrutiny being collaborative whilst 
still holding decision makers to account.  
 
The Leadership Board expressed their thanks to the CfPS for their report, and for a 
successful year.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the annual report and the performance of CfPS in 
2016/17.  
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

24 January 2018 
 

 

3   2017 Autumn Budget 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report which summarised the key 
announcements in the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget with implications for local 
government, and LGA work on the Budget including the On the Day Briefing.  
 
Members noted that a package of proposals had been announced on housing, which 
were intended to result in a net additional 300,000 homes built each year by 2022, 
including an opportunity for councils to access additional HRA borrowing from 2019/20 
up to a total value of £1 billion.  
 
In the discussion which following the following points were raised by Members: 
 

 It was disappointing that there had been no announcements on Adult or 
Children’s Social Care, measures to address the costs of implementation of the 
National Living Wage and changes to the bottom of the pay scale, the funding 
cap in council core services, and EU funding.  

 Work on the On the Day Briefing was commended, and this had led to a great 
deal of media activity, and the LGA’s response being quoted widely in 
Parliament.  

 Members stated that, as with all LGA work, any lobbying or activity around the 
Budget should continue to be undertaken on a cross-party basis. Lobbying on 
the Local Government Finance Settlement would be the focus for the 
organisation over the coming weeks.  

 Regarding the announcement that there could be intervention in areas where a 
local authority had failed to put an u
[...]
ovided in the report.   
 

5   Performance Reporting - April to September 2017 
  

 The Senior Vice-Chair introduced the report which presented a summary of the LGA’s 
performance from April to September 2017. 
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board reviewed and noted the LGA’s 6 month performance 
report.  
 

6   Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2017/18 
  

 The Senior Vice-Chair moved the report which listed the outside bodies to which the 

LGA appointed members for the 2017/18 meeting cycle.   

 
Members commented that the list of bodies should be regularly reviewed to ensure that 
they had an AGM and were not dormant.   
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the list of outside bodies and representatives which 
the LGA had appointed to the 2017/18 meeting year.  
 

7   Chief Executive's Report - December 2017 
  

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the Business Plan priorities since the last meeting in October 
2017. He drew particular attention to the recent Smith Square Debate on Brexit; the 
Government’s invitation to the LGA to be part of an advisory group on rough sleeping 
and homelessness; local government pay negotiations; and work on winter pressures in 
social care and health.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for December 2017.   
 

8   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan. 
 

9   Note of the last Leadership Board 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting on 18 October 
2017. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

24 January 2018 
 

 

 
 

10   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous Commercial Advisory 
Board held on 16 October 2017. 
 

11   Note of the last Audit Committee 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous A
[...]
s decision.  (Claire Holloway) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

24 January 2018 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairmen Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy Chairmen Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Huntingdonshire District Council 

 
Apologies Lord Porter of Spalding 

CBE 
South Holland District Council 

 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8a





Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 8b





Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 8c





Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 8d





Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 8e





Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 9





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 134


	Agenda
	2 Provisional 2018/19 Local Government Finance Settlement
	3 Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention
	4 Chief Executive’s Report – January 2018
	5 LGA Forward Plan
	LGA Forward Plan

	6 Note of the last meeting
	7 Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board
	8 Update from the Commercial Advisory Board on Next steps to Develop an Insurance Joint Venture
	8a Appendix A - Current Working Structure
	8b Appendix B - Shareholders Agreement
	8c Appendix C - Draft Articles of Association of the JV
	8d Appendix D - JVCo Outsourcing Service Contracts
	8e Appendix E - Board Skills Matrix
	9 LGA 2018/19 Budget Assumptions
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 24 January 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sean Anstee.  
 

2   Provisional 2018/19 Local Government Finance Settlement 
  

 Nicola Morton, Head of Local Government Finance, introduced the report which set out 
the key announcements in the provisional local government finance settlement, as well 
as the key messages in the LGA’s response to the settlement. Key announcements 
included an increase in the general council tax referendum limit from 2 per cent to 3 per 
cent, a forthcoming consultation on options to address the negative revenue support 
grant, and ten new 100 per cent business rates retention pilots for 2018/19. It had also 
been announced that 75 per cent business rate retention would be introduced for all 
councils from April 2020.  
 
The LGA’s response had expressed disappointment that the settlement did not tackle 
the funding gap which would reach £5.8 billion by 2019/20, and almost no new money 
had been included. Additional flexibility in setting council tax was welcomed, but new 
funding was required to protect services from further cutbacks. It was also welcomed 
that the Government had accepted the LGA’s call not to make further changes to the 
New Homes Bonus, and that 10 new business rates retention pilots would be 
established. There remained a concern that the current four year deal would end in 
March 2020, and there was no clarity over funding levels after this which would impact 
on councils’ ability to make financial plans.  
 
In the discussion on the report, the following points were raised:  
 

 There was a growing gap in the availability of capital funding for school 
expansion meaning that some councils are having to borrow substantial sums to 
fund essential expansions or new builds, often in academy schools where the 
council will not even own the property. Funding the borrowing adds to revenue 
pressures. There is a further issue in relation to schools overspending and a 
concern that overspends in maintained schools could fall back to councils who 
would not be in a position to meet the funding gap if schools in their areas 



 

 

 
 

 

overspent. There was also a growing special educational needs and disability 
(SEND) population in schools who require additional support and funding. 
Should the Government agree to take more refugee children it may be more 
difficult to find places to house them as there was currently a lack of clarity on 
Government funding. It was hoped that the Home Office would publish the grant 
regime, as the previous Immigration Minister had agreed that this would be 
done in January 2018.  

 The LGA had been successful in previous years in campaigning for additional 
funding for adult social care, but there should now be a case made that lack of 
funding would have a profound impact on the services which were provided to 
individuals, communities, and other parts of the public sector.  

 It was agreed that there should be certainty and clarity on funding sooner than 
at the end of the current four year deal period in 2020. This should be in place a 
year before the four year deal ended.  

 In response to a question on the new system for dealing with business rates 
appeals, it was noted that it was currently too early in the process to examine if 
any impact had been made. Early statistics suggested a positive impact, but this 
would be reviewed in due course.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.   
 

3   Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention 
  

 Aivaras Statkevičius, Senior Adviser (Local Government Finance), introduced the report 
which updated Members on progress of the LGA’s work related to business rates 
retention and the Fair Funding Review, and in particular sought early views on the 
Government’s recently published consultation on the Fair Funding Review relative 
needs assessment.  
 
It was highlighted that, alongside the 2018/19 local government finance settlement, the 
Government had announced that it planned to implement the Fair Funding Review by 
April 2020. The results of the review would be used to form funding baselines as part of 
the move to 75 per cent business rates retention. In exchange some grant funding 
currently received by local authorities would end in its current form. 10 new pilots had 
been announced, as well as an expanded pilot for London.  
 
The Fair Funding Review consultation, published by the Government alongside the 
provisional settlement, focusses on the design of the relative needs assessment. It 
does not cover the relative resources adjustment, transition or other technical matters, 
so further technical papers are expected to be published in due course. As part of 
considering the LGA’s response officers were trying to establish clarity with the local 
government sector on the following issues: how much of the assessment could be 
based on a single ‘foundation’ formula; which services required specific formulae; cost 
drivers to be used in these particular formulae; and how to assign appropriate 
weightings to those cost drivers.  
 
In the discussion on the report the following points were raised:  
 

 Members highlighted a number of formulae and cost drivers for local authorities 
which were not included in the ‘starter’ list proposed by the consultation, 
including: the number of looked after children, numbers of students, fire and 
rescue factors (including national resilience), and a formula for public health.  

 Regarding the impact of pilots on the overall amount of business rates available, 



 

 

 
 

 

it was explained that the pilots were mostly an exercise on how money flowed 
around the system, so there would be no detriment to non-pilot areas. The only 
additional funding for pilot areas would be the growth in their local rates.  

 It was noted that the drainage board precept is significant in some areas.  

 It was agreed that the early thinking in the report was a good start, and 
members of the Board thanked officers for their work so far in seeking 
consensus. Engagement with Members would continue through a variety of fora 
through the consultation process. The points raised by members will be 
included in the draft consultation response.  

 It was noted that the timescales to deliver the reform were very limited and that 
significant uncertainty remains regarding financial planning of councils beyond 
April 2020. 

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.  
 
Action 
LGA consultation response to be drafted in line with Members’ comments and 
presented for final comments and clearance in the March meeting. (Aivaras 
Statkevičius) 
 

4   Chief Executive’s Report – January 2018 
  

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the Business Plan priorities since the last meeting in December 
2017. He drew particular attention to: the recent Cabinet reshuffle and new ministerial 
teams at the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), the 
Department for Education, and the Department of Health and Social Care; local 
government pay negotiations; and the liquidation of Carillion, who provided various 
services to councils.  
 
Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, updated Members on the LGA’s work to support 
the 34 councils who had contracts with Carillion. Since Carillion had issued profit 
warnings in Summer 2017 the LGA had liaised with councils to ensure good 
contingency plans were in place. Carillion provided services including: facilities 
management, provision of school meals, road construction, library services, and 
maintenance of property estate. The LGA had been in contact with all affected councils, 
and were currently looking into other joint ventures or subsidiary companies of Carillion 
to ensure appropriate contingency was in operation. Officers are also supporting 
councils that potentially face substantial additional fees by Carillion’s official receiver, 
and had raised this with MHCLG and the Cabinet Office.  
 
Regarding pay negotiations it was noted that Unite has recommended rejection of the 
2% pay offer for the next two years, and Unison had also voted to recommend rejection 
of the offer. GMB were currently balloting their members on the basis that the offer was 
the best that could be achieved.   
 
In the discussion on the report the following points were raised by Members: 
 

 The LGA had been instrumental in supporting councils when large companies 
had previously collapsed. The work which the LGA had undertaken in respect of 
the collapse of Carillion was commended, and this had also been recognised by 
the Government.  

 Until a pay deal was agreed it would be for individual councils to make their own 



 

 

 
 

 

budgets accordingly. Many may budget on the basis of the pay offer including 
the proposed adjustments at the lower end of the pay scale. The NJC will keep 
the situation under review and Members would be updated in due course.  

 As it was 100 years since some women first got the vote in General Elections it 
was noted that there would be events to mark the occasion at the LGA’s annual 
conference and exhibition in July 2018. It was suggested that it be highlighted 
that women were able to vote in council elections, and were able to stand for 
election as councillors, before they were able to vote in General Elections.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for January 2018.  
 

5   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan.  
 

6   Note of the last meeting 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting on 7 
December 2017.  
 

7   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous Commercial Advisory 
Board held on 27 November 2017.  
 

8   Update from the Commercial Advisory Board on Next steps to Develop an Insurance Joint 
Venture 
  

 Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report, which updated the 
Leadership Board on the proposed arrangements for the LGA commercial company, 
LGA Commercial Services Ltd, to enter into an insurance joint venture. The report 
updated Members on work to date, and set out next steps for the commercial aspects 
of the project.  
 
Members noted that the four Members of the Commercial Advisory Board and the 
Deputy Chief Executive formed the Board of Directors of LGA Commercial Services 
Ltd. The Board were meeting regularly with the LGA’s partner organisation to oversee 
the provision of insurance support to the mutual.  The Resources Board would lead the 
work on the establishment of the mutual itself.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board: 

1. Agreed the proposed arrangements for the LGA Commercial Services Ltd to 
enter into an insurance joint venture; and 

2. Authorised the drawdown of funds to cover the LGA’s part of the joint ventures 
start-up costs.  



 

 

 
 

 

 

9   LGA 2018/19 Budget Assumptions 
  

 Jonathan Gratte, Strategic Finance Manager, introduced the report, which set out key 
assumptions and issues regarding the potential budget for the LG Group over the 
medium term to 20121/22.  
 
Members noted that the report would form the basis of the 2018/19 budget setting 
process. The Leadership Board would consider the LGA Budget for recommendation to 
the LGA Executive at the next meeting in March 2018.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board reviewed and noted the 2018/19 Budget key assumptions 
and issues, and the financial direction of travel over the course of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Huntingdonshire District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 


